Student Numbers 1991

Tablel STUDENTS IN RESIDENCE (as a the last day of Michaglmas Term)
Undergraduates

Undergraduates reading for Honour Schools
19512 1961-2 1971-2 1976-7 1981-2 1986-7 1987-8 1988-9 1989-90 1990-1

(N Agricultural and Forest Sciences (discontinued) 93 57 49 76 87 . . . . .
2 Ancient and Modern History . . . . 33 a4 50 58 49 46
3 Biochemistry: Part | 20 63 157 158 182 208 225 223 227 223
(3A)  Biochemistry: Part I . . 42 39 54 64 64 68 67 75
4 Biological Sciences . . ; . . ; . . . 104
(5) Botany A 30 32 43 44 35 37 33 31 2
(6) Chemistry: Part | 308 494 546 518 540 531 504 508 499 504
(6A)  Chemistry: Part 11 83 126 167 131 167 155 175 146 164 146
(7) Classics and English . . . . . . . 6 18 28
(8 Classics and Modern Languages . . . 39 56 56 50 55 51 50
9 Electronic and Structural Materials Engineering: Part | . . . . . 15 26 31 29 32
(9A)  Electronic and Structural Materials Engineering: Part 11 . . . . . . . . 5 7
(20) Engineering and Computer Science: Part | . . . . . 35 60 72 72 72
(10A) Engineering and Computer Science: Part 11 . . . . . . . . 18 23
(11) Engineering and Economics (discontinued) . . 60 37 17 18 17 4 . .
(12) Engineering, Economics, and Management: Part | . . . . 37 50 73 A 112 132
(12A) Engineering, Economics, and Management: Part |1 . . . . 13 15 15 26 25 35
(13) Engineering Science: Part | 62 172 233 291 347 325 285 262 258 259
(13A) Engineering Science: Part |1 . . . . . . . . . 61
(14) English 612 703 743 785 841 823 803 757 769 803
(15) English and Modern Languages . . . . . 41 58 62 53 73
(16) Experimental Psychology . . 25 68 67 82 98 118 140 137
17) Geography 142 211 211 275 263 272 278 285 29 296
(18) Geology 17 53 70 84 85 93 93 ) o] 93
(19 Human Sciences . . 32 45 65 71 67 78 84 9%
(20) Jurisprudence 603 549 575 724 729 751 719 719 4 763
(21 Literae Humaniores 555 664 571 602 543 532 557 547 541 529
(22 Mathematics 202 303 490 543 553 557 555 578 595 592
(23) Mathematics and Computation . . . . . 49 73 71 71 &4
(24) Mathematics and Philosophy . . 31 29 3 39 38 31 38 45
(25) Metallurgy: Part | . 27 43 65 44 44 14 61 65 63

oy
@)
©)
(3A)
4
©)
(©)
(6A)

®
)
(9A)
(10
(10A)
(11)
12)
(12A)
13
(13A)
(14)
(15
(16)
(17
(18
(19
(20
(2)
(22
(2
(24
(25



Table | Studentsin Residence (continued)
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Metallurgy: Part I

Metallurgy, Economics, and Management: Part |
Metallurgy, Economics, and Management: Part |1
Modern History

Modern History and Economics

Modern History and English

Modern History and Modern Languages
Modern Languages

Music

Oriental Studies

Philosophy and Modern Languages
Philosophy, Politics, and Economics
Philosophy and Theol ogy

Physics

Physics and Philosophy

Physiological Sciences

Psychology, Philosophy, and Physiology

Pure and Applied Biology

Theology

Zoology

Sub-Total

Other Undergraduates
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Clinical Medical Students reading for the Oxford
BM, B.Ch.

Clinical Medical Students reading for the degrees of
other universities

Bachelor of Fine Art

Certificate in Fine Art (discontinued)

Pass Degrees

Specia Diplomain Social Studies

Special Diplomain Social Administration

Diplomain Lega Studies

Foreign Service Course

1951-2 1961-2 1971-2 1976-7 1981-2 1986-7 1987-8 1988-9 1989-90 1990-1
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Other Undergraduates (continued)

(53) Hong Kong Probationary Administrators . . . 7 14 12 12 14 12 14 (53)
(54) No Oxford qualification . . . . 7 10 9 12 19 40 (54
(55) Visiting Students . . . . . 188 192 14 170 153t (55)
Sub-Total 178 155 274 309 363 607 601 598 593 592
Total Undergraduates 6,034 7311 8315 8,959 9,436 9,730 9916 10005 10,175 10367

Postgraduates (for detailed distribution by subject in 1990-1, see Table I11)

1951-2 1961-2 1971-2 1976-7 1981-2 1986-7 1987-8 1988-9 1989-90 1990-1

(56) Higher Degrees 784 1,143 2,346 2454 2634 3,315 3373 3,391 3544 3,772 (56)
(57) Diplomas 61 129 169 132 61 74 51 76 66 81 (57)
(58) Certificatein Education 166 196 271 193 160 132 143 133 147 184 (58)
(59) Recognized Students . . 19 17 13 9 15 13 16 8 (59
(60) No Degree or Diploma 43 23 55 28 9 . . . . . (60)
Total Postgraduates 1,059 1,491 2,860 2,824 2,877 3,530 3,582 3613 3,773 4,045
Grand Total 7,003 8802 11,175 11,783 12313 13260 13498 13618 13948 14412

Pre-clinical medical studentsincluded under Undergraduates
reading for Honour Schools, above. (Numbersfor 1961-2 and
earlier are not available.) . . 29 289 293 289 292 287 292 305%

Note non-resident students In addition there are 465 non-resdent undergraduates. of these 309 are linguists, most of whom are spending a year abroad. There
are 655 non-resident postgraduates.

In past years matriculated students not following any specific Oxford course have been classfied as either undergraduate (No Oxford Qudification) or
postgraduate (No Degree or Diploma). It is thought tha this approximate digtinction is no longer gppropriate and al such students are now classfied as
undergraduates in these tables.

* 35in Arts and Socid Studies, 5 in Science.
1113 in Arts and Socia Studies, 40 in Science.
1 303 in Physiologica Sciences, 2 in PPP.



Student Numbers 1991

Table [1aDIVISION BETWEEN UNDERGRADUATES AND POSTGRADUATES, ARTS AND SCIENCE

1986-7

Students in Residence

1987-8
5,855

1988-9

1989-90
5,926
4,249

Students
out of
Residence

1990-1

Total
all
Students
1990-1
6,421
4411

All Sudents
1979-80
Undergraduates.  Arts 5,718
Science 3,661
Total 9,379
Postgraduates: Arts 1873
Science 1,102
Total 2,975
Total: Arts 7,591
Science 4,763
Total 12,34

Home and Other EC Countries

Students in Residence

1987-8

5,367
3,856

1988-9

5,384
3924

1989-90

Students
out of
Residence

1990-1

Total
all
Students

1990-1

5,939
4,210

1979-80

Undergraduates:  Arts 5,399
Science 3,593

Total 8,992

Postgraduates: Arts 1,255
Science 8

Total 2,059

Total: Arts 6,654
Science 4397

Total 11,051

Overseas Students (excluding EC)

Students in Residence

1987-8

1988-9

1989-90

Students
out of
Residence

1990-1
11

Total
all
Students

1990-1
482

1979-80

Undergraduates.  Arts 319
Science 68

Total 387

Postgraduates: Arts 618
Science 298

Total 916



Overseas Students (excluding EC) (continued):

Total: Arts 937 1371 1416 1391 1,389 1,405 251 1,656
Science 366 493 553 587 621 655 35 690

Total 1,303 1,864 1,969 1,978 2,010 2,060 286 2,346



Student Numbers 1991

Table 11b STUDENTS IN RESIDENCE 1990-1: DIVISION BETWEEN UNDERGRADUATEY
POSTGRADUATES, ARTS/'SCIENCE, HOME/OVERSEAS, AND MEN/WOMEN

Home Overseas Total

Men \Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Undergraduates.  Arts 2,909 2,455 5,364 365 276 641 3274 2,731 6,005
Science 2,726 1,356 4,082 188 92 280 2914 1,448 4,362

Tota 5,635 3811 9,446 553 368 21 6,188 4179 10,367

Postgraduates: Arts 693 492 1,185 703 430 1,133 1,396 922 2,318
Science 860 306 1,166 407 154 561 1,267 460 1,727

Total 1,553 798 2,351 1,110 584 1,694 2,663 1,382 4,045

Total: Arts 3,602 2,947 6,549 1,068 706 1,774 4,670 3,653 8,323
Science 3,586 1,662 5,248 595 246 841 4,181 1,908 6,089

Total 7,188 4,609 11,797 1,663 952 2,615 8,851 5561 14412



Student Numbers 1991

Table [lc HOME AND EC STUDENT PLANNING NUMBERS

Previoudly this table has summarized only full-time student numbers on the same basis as UFC planning
numbers. ‘ Planning numbers', however, have now been superseded by ‘funded numbers', of which only those
for 1991-2 have been agreed under current UFC planning arrangements. These numbers are given in the final
column and now include an alowance for part-time students. The numbers are all expressed in ‘FTE’ units

(Full-Time Equivaent).

Each resident undergraduate counts as 1.0 FTE, with the single exception of (non-matriculated) Registered
Visiting Students who are excluded from this exercise: each undergraduate student abroad on a compulsory

period of language study counts as 0.5 FTE (since 1989-90).
Postgraduate students are classified thus:

As 1.0 FTE (but excluding in each case those in receipt of the fee concession for university staff):
(a) resident students following the full-time option of ataught postgraduate course;
(b) research studentsin the first three years of study, whether resident or not;

(c) resident research studentsin their fourth year of study.

AsO.5FTE:

(d) students following the part-time option of ataught course;

(e) non-resident research studentsin their fourth year of study;

(f) resident research students, in their fifth or subsequent year of study;
(g) students who are members of staff paying reduced fees.

Excluded from this exercise (0.0 FTE):

(h) students whose status is suspended,;

(i) students whose thesisis under examination;

(j) students who remain registered for ataught course but not resident;
(k) non-resident research studentsin their fifth or later year of study.

1986-7 1987-8 1988-9

1989-90

1990-1
5,742
4,075

UFC
Funded
Numbers
1991-2
5,593
3975

Undergraduates: ~ Arts 5,336 5,428 5433
Science 3,712 3,768 3838
Total 9,048 9,196 9,271
Postgraduates: Arts 1,283 1,250 1,249
Science 930 A6 1,008
Total 2,218 2,196 2,257
Tota: Arts 6,624 6,678 6,682
Science 4,642 4,714 4,846
Total 11,266 11,392 11,528

* From thisyear linguists on compulsory period abroad count as0.5 FTE.



Student Numbers 1991

Table 11d DISTRIBUTION OF STUDENTS BY COUNTRY OF ORIGIN (figures for 1989-90 are

given in parentheses)
Home and Other EC Students in Residence

Undergraduates Postgraduates
United Kingdom 9,451 2,349 11,800
W. Germany 110 83 193
Ireland 20 45 65
Italy 32 31 63
Greece 17 45 62
France 19 28 47
Span 11 20 31
Netherlands 12 15 27
Belgium 15 9 24
Denmark 5 14 19
Portugal 4 14 18
Luxembourg 1 2 3
Total 9,697 2,655 12,352
Students from Outside the EC in Residence
Undergraduates Postgraduates

USA 179 403 582
Canada 37 148 185
Audrdia 24 119 143
Hong Kong 76 38 114
India 25 67 92
China 9 79 88
Japan 31 37 63
South Africa 17 48 65
Singapore 48 14 62
Mdaysa 30 13 43
Brazil . 36 36
New Zealad 6 28 A
Other Countries 188 360 548
Total 670 1,390 2,060

Total
(11,473)
(153)
(51)
(58)
(48)
(41
(28)
(27)
(23
(19
13
@)

Total



Student Numbers 1991

Table 11 DISTRIBUTION OF POSTGRADUATES BY FACULTY BOARD AND DEGREE, 1990-1

M.c. M.Sc. Students
by by B.Phil ./ out of
course research M.Litt. D.Phil. M.Phil. M.&. BCL Diplomas Others Total |residence
Arts and Social Sudies
Anthropology and Geography 6 10 30 51 21 9 . 1 . 128 55
English . . 110 106 62 . . . 2 280 65
Law . . 29 23 . . 72 4 1 129 19
Literae Humaniores . . 60 116 20 5 . 1 202 35
Modern History . . 132 131 16 12 7 . 298 73
Modern Languages . . 39 50 4 5 1 9 36
Music . . 19 17 4 2 42 10
Oriental Studies . . 27 33 30 2 . . . 97 26
Social Studies 106 . 132 166 174 . . . 1 579 159
Theology . . 28 39 24 2 3 % 20
Sub-Total 112 10 606 737 355 37 72 15 6* 1950 498
Committee for Archaeol ogy . . . . 9 6 . . . 15 2
Committee for Comparative
Philology . . 1 9 16 3 . . . 29 5
Department of Educational
Studies 6 3 14 6 . . . . . 29 2
Committee for Latin
American Studies . . . . 13 6 . . . 19 1
Committee for Queen
Elizabeth House 12 . . . . . . . . 12
Committee for Slavonic and
East European Studies y . . . 15 . . . y 15 1
Sub-Total 18 3 15 15 53 15 . . . 119 1
Total, Artsand Socia Studies 130 13 621 752 408 52 72 15 6 2069 509
Science
Biological Sciences 20 201 . 139 . . . . 1 361 27
Mathematics 58 82 . 117 . . . 1 1 259 24
Clinical Medicine 5 93 . 45 . . . . . 148 8
Physical Sciences . 237 . 509 . . . . . 746 59
Physiological Sciences . 9 . 50 . . . . . 149 1
Psychological Studies . A . 30 . . . . . 64 12
Total Science 83 751 . 890 . . . 1 2 1727 111
Others classified as Postgraduates
Special Diplomain Education . . . . . . . 65 . 65 3
Certificate in Education . . . . . . . . 184 184 2
Total others classified as
Postgraduates . . . . . . . 65 184 249 5
Grand Total
213 764 621 1,642 408 52 72 81 192 4,045 655

*These are Recognized Students.



Student Numbers 1991

Table 1V STUDENTS IN RESIDENCE, 1990-1: DIVISION BY COLLEGE

Undergraduates Postgraduates Total Total
Arts  Science  Total Arts  Science  Total Arts  Science  Total | 1989-90
All Souls - - - 5 . 5 5 . 5 6
Balliol 218 157 375 104 63 167 322 220 542 515
Brasenose 225 134 359 43 31 74 268 165 433 420
Christ Church 275 151 426 78 39 117 353 190 543 517
Corpus Christi 125 93 218 44 27 71 169 120 289 286
Exeter 180 136 316 50 39 89 230 175 405 379
Hertford 190 140 330 73 42 115 263 182 445 433
Jesus 169 159 328 41 48 89 210 207 417 432
Keble 231 173 404 57 39 % 2838 212 500 490
Lady Margaret Hall 227 143 370 49 51 100 276 1 470 434
Lincoln 155 101 256 76 39 115 231 140 371 364
Magdalen 235 153 388 101 68 169 336 221 557 517
Merton 139 131 270 50 63 113 189 14 333 379
New College 238 190 428 71 66 137 309 256 565 573
Oriel 165 128 293 70 27 97 235 155 390 352
Pembroke 185 124 309 48 21 69 233 145 378 396
Queen’'s 165 142 307 24 411 65 189 183 372 362
St Anne’s 283 173 456 46 41 87 329 214 543 513
St Catherine's 212 243 455 45 79 124 257 322 579 554
St Edmund Hall 199 186 385 46 43 89 245 229 474 457
St Hilda's 216 148 364 32 10 42 248 158 406 387
St Hugh's 208 158 366 49 58 107 257 216 473 458
St John’s 203 180 333 80 74 154 283 254 537 521
St Peter’s 164 130 2 43 24 67 207 14 361 337
Somerville 200 144 344 36 16 52 236 160 3% 402
Trinity 162 103 265 39 43 82 201 146 347 325
University 207 176 333 36 50 86 243 226 469 476
Wadham 231 180 411 55 42 97 286 22 508 494
Worcester 228 132 360 48 A 82 276 166 442 429
Sub-total 5,635 4,208 9,843 1,539 1,218 2,757 7,174 5426 12,600 12,213
Green College 3 67 70 39 60 9 42 127 169 171
Linacre 2 2 4 86 128 214 83 130 218 213
Nuffield . 73 . 73 73 73 73
St Antony’s 6 6 243 . 243 249 . 249 237
St Cross 3 1 4 52 53 105 55 54 109 o]
Wolfson 3 7 10 133 263 39% 136 270 406 403
Templeton 21 21 21 21 18
Sub-total 17 77 99 647 504 1,151 664 581 1,245 1214
Campion Hall 4 1 5 1 . 1 15 1 16 21
Greyfriars 14 . 14 2 . 2 16 . 16 21
Mansfield 107 A 111 17 1 18 124 35 159 153
Regent’ s Park 46 1 a7 7 7 53 1 %) 46
St Benet’sHall 8 1 9 2 2 10 1 11 4
Sub-total 179 37 216 39 1 40 218 38 256 245
Anglican Theological
Colleges 3H5 . 35 2 2 37 37 35
Blackfriars 2 . 2 2 2 4 . 4 3
Manchester College 24 . 24 4 2 6 28 2 30 6
Sub-total 61 . 61 8 2 10 69 2 71 44
Students on part-time
courses . . . 31 . 31 31 31 13




Table IV (continued)

Total Matricul ated

Students 5,892 4322 10214 2,264 1,725 3,989 8,156 6,047 14,203 13,729
Visiting Students 113 40 153 . . . 113 40 153 170
Total Studentswith

College Membership 6,005 4362 10,367 2,264 1,725 3,989 8,269 6,087 14,356 13,899

Other non-matriculated Students

Undergraduates Postgraduates Total Total
Arts Science Total Arts Science  Total Arts Science  Total 1989-90
Clinical Medicine Students
reading for the degrees
of other universities

Specia Diplomain

Education . . . 48 . 48 48 . 48 33
Recognized Students . . . 6 2 8 6 2 8 16
Sub-total . . . 54 2 56 54 2 56 49

Grand total 6,005 4362 10,367 2,318 1727 4,045 8,323 6,080 14412 13,948
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TableV NUMBER OF UNDERGRADUATES MATRICULATING TO READ FOR FIRST DEGREES

Undergraduates reading for Honour Schools
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Agricultural and Forest Sciences

Ancient and Modern History

Biochemistry: Part |

Biological Sciences

Botany

Chemistry: Part |

Classics and English

Classics and Modern Languages

Electronic and Structural Materials

Engineering: Part |

Engineering and Computer Science: Part |

Engineering and Economics

Engineering, Economics, and

Management: Part |

Engineering Science: Part |

English

English and Modern Languages

Experimental Psychology

Geography

Geology

Human Sciences

Jurisprudence

Literae Humaniores

Mathematics

Mathematics and Computation

Mathematics and Philosophy

Metalurgy: Part |

Metallurgy, Economics, and M anagement:
Part |

Modern History

Modern History and Economics

Modern History and English

Modern History and Modern Languages

Modern Languages

Music

Oriental Studies

Philosophy and Modern Languages

Philosophy, Politics, and Economics

Philosophy and Theology

Physics

Physics and Philosophy

MT 1951
29

é

.
100

16
176

183
132

187

52

MT 1961
16

18

15
176

69
25

190

178
115

10

313

26
1

251

167

MT 1971
17
5;3.)

10
187

21

87
236

75
27
13
196
161
181

16
201
19
225
28
245

11
176

MT 1976
27

69

14
186

13

106
266

25
29

251
158

21

307
14

18
239
39
25
26
321
14
181
4

MT 1981

28
10
63

14
190

é

136
292

16
27
252

148
200

MT 1986

16
75
11
183
17

15
35
10

10
88
260
15
27
88
30
21
253
153
182
30
11
17

5
260
21

15
232
50
44
16
289
18
184
5

MT 1987

18
83

é
178

13

261

149

10
19

298
15

28
227

319
19

MT 1988

16
I

15
178
6
18

16
30

33
104
260

16

33
102
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MT 1989

8
&4

10
182
10
16

9
19

29
111
269

2

39

9%

32

24
261
135
201

28

19

29

300
14

19
227
52
47
19
324
13
186
14

MT 1990

16
76
101

172
9
16

14
28

31

268

32
26
259
139

37
15
26

13

23
217

18
312
16
166
14
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Table V (continued)
Undergraduates reading for Honour Schools (continued)

(39
(40)
(41)
(42)
3

MT 1951  MT 1961 MT1971 MT1976 MT1981 MT1986 MT 1987 MT 1988 MT 1989 MT 1990

Physiological Sciences 53 63 97 104 102 102 107 107 115 108
Psychology, Philosophy, and Physiology 7 16 49 50 1 40 47 49 37 40
Pure and Applied Biology . . . . . 53 57 72 58 .
Theology 36 62 49 65 67 66 59 63 62 71
Zoology 15 36 46 52 62 27 4 33 4

Honour School Totals 1,704 2,271 2,610 241 2,990 2974 3,097 3,165 3154 3113
Bachelor of Fine Art . . . . 20 17 18 16 18 19
Grand Totals 1,704 2,271 2,610 241 3,010 2,991 3,115 3181 3172 3132
ArtsTotals 1,340 1,553 1,607 1,849 1,891 1,830 1,903 1,902 1912 1,876

Science Totals 364 718 1,003 1,092 1119 1161 1212 1279 1,260 1256

(39
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(41)
(42)
43



